

## Pledge submitted by Mozambique to the Human Rights 75 Secretariat December 2023

Original language of submission: English Type of pledge: Single (by one state/actor) Pledging entity: Permanent Mission of the Repúblic of Mozambique to the United Nations

**PLEDGE NUMBER 1:** To open in Mozambique the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, whose Memorandum of Understanding will be signed in the First Quarter of 2024.

**PLEDGE NUMBER 2:** To ratify the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and its Optional Protocol.

**PLEDGE NUMBER 3:** To ratify the International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance.

By the end of 2024:

**PLEDGE NUMBER 4:** To adopt the Action Plan on Business and Human Rights.

**PLEDGE NUMBER 5:** To adopt a National Human Rights Institution in accordance with the Paris Principles.

**PLEDGE NUMBER 6:** To organise consultations with relevant stakeholders for the alignment of national legislation with international human rights norms and standards in the field of counter-terrorism and draft laws on civil society organisations and persons with disabilities.